"Resolve , 1'hat, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of five thousand five hundred and ninety-nine dollars and 
five cents ($5,599.05), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning for the purpose of providing for increases in wages of Painters 
and Electricians. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1917."

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Education be and hereby is authorized and empowered to 
enter into contract, without public letting, with the T. A. Clarke Company, in the sum 
of twelve thousand eight hundred and thirty-two dollars ($12,832), for furnishing 
materials and labor necessary to the construction of a retaining wall along the 3rd 
avenue front of Public School 4, at 173rd street and 3rd avenue, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 17, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 7, 1917.

[...]

thorized and empowered to purchase in the open market without public letting, six 
special crane carriages and other equipment necessary for the installation of cranes 
which form part of the equipment of the two new motorized districts, at a cost 
not to exceed eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000). • 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 17, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 7, 1917. 

No. 373. 
Resolution to Authorize the County Clerk of Bronx County to Purchase Office 

Furniture Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

York Charter, the County Clerk of Bronx County be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to award contract, without public letting, for furnishing and installing 
counters, desks, tables, roller shelves, cases and cabinets (steel equipment), at an 
estimated cost of eight thousand six hundred dollars ($8,600). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 10, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 13, 1917. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT 

PUBLIC BEARINGS FOR TAXPAYERS. 

Budget for 1918. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to a resolution adopted by

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of five thousand five hundred and ninety-nine dollars and 
five cents ($5,599.05), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning for the purpose of providing for increases in wages of Painters 
and Electricians. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1917."

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Education be and hereby is authorized and empowered to 
enter into contract, without public letting, with the T. A. Clarke Company, in the sum 
of twelve thousand eight hundred and thirty-two dollars ($12,832), for furnishing 
materials and labor necessary to the construction of a retaining wall along the 3rd 
avenue front of Public School 4, at 173rd street and 3rd avenue, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 17, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 7, 1917.

[...]

thorized and empowered to purchase in the open market without public letting, six 
special crane carriages and other equipment necessary for the installation of cranes 
which form part of the equipment of the two new motorized districts, at a cost 
not to exceed eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 17, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 7, 1917. 

No. 373. 
Resolution to Authorize the County Clerk of Bronx County to Purchase Office 

Furniture Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

York Charter, the County Clerk of Bronx County -be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to award contract, without public letting, for furnishing and installing 
counters, desks, tables, roller shelves, cases and cabinets (steel equipment), at an 
estimated cost of eight thousand six hundred dollars ($8,600). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 10, 1917. 
Approved by the Mayor August 13, 1917. 

Saturday, September 29, 1917, 10 A. M. 
Department of Street Cleaning. 	I Department of Public Charities 

Than Personal Service). 

Monday, October 1, 1917.